ACCESS SERVICE

RATES, RULES AND CHARGES

Title Page and Pages 1 to 22-45, inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 7 contains all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

CHECK SHEET

<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
Title 1	Original 5th*	22.3 22.4	Original Original
1.1	Original	23	_
1.1	5th*	24	Original Original
1.2.1	Original	25	Original
1.3	1 st	26	Original
1.4	4th*	27	Original
1.5	4th*	28	Original
1.5.1	Original	29	Original
1.6	3rd	30	Original
1.7	Original	31	Original
1.7.1	3rd	1-1	Original
1.8	Original	1-2	Original
1.9	Original	2-1	Original
1.10	Original	2-2	Original
1.11	Original	2-3	Original
1.12	Original	2-4	Original
1.13	Original	2-5	Original
1.14	Original	2-5.1	Original
1.15	Original	2-6	Original
1.15.1	Original	2-7	Original
1.16	Original	2-8	Original
2	Original	2-9	Original
3	Original	2-10	Original
4	Original	2-11	Original
5	Original	2-12	Original
6 7	Original	2-13	Original
8	Original Original	2-14 2-15	Original Original
9	Original	2-15.1	Original
10	3rd	2-16	Original
11	Original	2-17	Original
12	3rd	2-18	Original
13	Original	2-19	Original
14	3rd	2-20	Original
15	Original	2-21	Original
16	Original	2-22	Original
17	Original	2-23	Original
18	Original	2-24	Original
19	Original	2-25	Original
20	Original	2-26	Original
21	Original	2-27	Original
22	Original	2-28	Original
22.1	Original	2-29	Original
22.2	Original		

^{*} New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer: Kristen E. Shore, Assistant Vice President - Regulatory (This page filed under Transmittal No. 6)

RATES, RULES AND CHARGES

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
2 12	0.1.1.1.1	E 11 0	0
3-13	Original	5-11.2	Original
3-14	Original	5-11.3	Original
3-15	Original	5-12	Original
3-16	Original	5-13	Original
3-17	Original	5-14	Original
3-18	Original	5-14.1	Original
3-19	Original	5-15	Original
3-20	Original	5-16	Original
3-21	Original	5-17	Original
3-22	Original	5-17.1	Original
3-23	Original	5-17.1.1	Original
3-24	Original	5-17.2	Original
3-25	Original	5-18	Original
3-26	Original	5-19	Original
3-27	Original	5-19.1	Original
3-28	Original	5-19.2	Original
3-29	Original	5-19.3	Original
3-30	Original	5-19.4	Original
4-1	Original	5-19.5	Original
4-2	Original	5-19.6	Original
4-3	Original	5-19.7	Original
4 - 4	Original	5-20	Original
4-5	Original	5-21	Original
4-6	Original	5-22	4th*
4-7	Original	5-23	Original
4-8	Original	5-24	Original
4-8.1	Original	5-25	Original
4-9	1st	5-26	Original
4-10	1st	5-27	Original
4-10.1	1st	5-28	Original
4-11	1st	6-1	Original
5-1	3rd	6-2	3rd
5-2	Original	6-3	Original
5-3	Original	6-4	Original
5-3.1	Original	6-5 6-6	Original
5-3.2	Original		Original
5-3.3	Original	6-7	Original
5-3.4 5-4	Original	6-8 6-9	3rd
5-4 5-5	Original		Original Original
5-6	Original	6-10	
5-6 5-7	Original	6-11 6-12	Original
5- <i>1</i> 5-8	Original	6-12	Original
5-8 5-9	Original	6-13 6-14	Original Original
5-9 5-10	Original Original	6-14 6-15	Original
5-10	Original	6-15	Original
5-11.1	Original	0-10	Original
2-11.1	OLIGINAL		

^{*} New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 6)

*ACCESS SERVICE RATES, RULES AND CHARGES CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

		CHECK SHEET	(Cont'd)	
	Number of			Number of
	Revision			Revision
	Except as			Except as
Page	Indicated		Page	Indicated
6-104	Original		6-147	Original
6-105	Original		6-148	Original
6-106	Original		6-149	Original
6-107	Original		6-150	Original
6-108	Original		6-151	Original
6-109	Original		6-152	Original
6-110	Original		6-153	Original
6-111	Original		6-154	Original
6-112	Original		6-155	Original
6-113	Original		6-156	Original
6-113.1	Original		6-157	Original
6-114	Original		6-158	Original
6-115	Original		6-159	Original
6-116	Original		6-160	Original
6-117	Original		6-161	Original
6-118	Original		6-162	Original
6-119	Original		6-163	Original
6-120	Original		7-1	3rd
6-121	Original		7-2	Original
6-122	Original		7-2.1	Original
6-123	Original		7-3	Original
6-124	Original		7-4	Original
6-125	Original		7-5	Original
6-126	Original		7-6	Original
6-127	Original		7-7	Original
6-128	Original		7-8	Original
6-129	Original		7-9	Original
6-130	Original		7-10	Original
6-131	Original		7-11	Original
6-132	Original		7-12	Original
6-133	Original		7-13	Original
6-134	Original		7-14	3rd
6-135	Original		7-15	Original
6-136	Original		7-16	Original
6-137	Original		7-17	Original
6-138	Original		7-18	Original
6-139	Original		7-19	Original
6-140	Original		7-20	Original
6-141	Original		7-21	Original
6-142	Original		7-22	Original
6-143	Original		7-23	Original
6-144	Original		7-24	Original
6-145	4th*		7-25	Original
6-146	Original			

^{*} New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 6)

ACCESS SERVICE

RATES, RULES AND CHARGES CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

	CHECK SHEET	(Cont. a)	
	Number of Revision		Number of Revision
Page	Except as Indicated	Page	Except as Indicated
7-26	Original	7-81	3rd
7-27	Original	7-81.1	Original
7-28	Original	7-81.2	Original
7-29	Original	7-81.3	Original
7-30	Original	7-81.4	Original
7-31	4th*	7-81.5	Original
7-32	4th*	7-81.6	Original
7-33	Original	7-81.6.1	Original
7-33.1	Original	7-81.7	Original
7-34	Original	7-81.8	Original
7-35	Original	7-82	
	_		Original
7-36	Original	7-83	Original
7-37	Original	7-84	Original
7-38	Original	7-84.1	Original
7-39	Original	7-85	Original
7-40	Original	7-85.1	Original
7-41	Original	7-85.2	Original
7-42	Original	7-86	Original
		7-87	Original
7-43	Original		2
7 - 44	Original	7-87.1	Original
7-45	Original	7-87.2	Original
7-46	Original	7-87.3	Original
7-47	Original	7-87.4	Original
7-48	Original	7-88	Original
7-49	Original	7-89	Original
7-50	Original	7-90	Original
7-51	Original	7-91	Original
7-52	Original	7-91.1	Original
7-53	Original	7-91.2	Original
7-54	Original	7-91.2.1	Original
7-55	Original	7-91.3	Original
7-56	Original	7-91.4	Original
7-57	Original	7-91.5	Original
7-58	Original	7-91.6	Original
7-59	Original	7-91.7	Original
7-60	Original	7-91.8	Original
7-61	Original	7-91.9	Original
7-62	Original	7-91.10	Original
7-63	Original	7-92	Original
7-64	Original	7-93	Original
7-65	Original	7-93.1	Original
7-66	Original	7-94	Original
7-66.1	Original	8-1	Original
7-67	Original	8-2	Original
7-68	Original	8-3	Original
	Oniginal	8-3.1	Original
7-69	Original	0-3.1	
7-69.1	Original	8-4	Original
7-69.2	Original	8-5	Original
	_		
7-70	Original	8-6	Original
7-71	Original	8-7	Original
7-72	Original	8-8	Original
	_		2
7-73	Original	8-9	Original
7-74	Original	8-10	Original
7-75			2
	Original	8-11	Original
7-76	Original	8-12	Original
7-77	Original	8-13	Original
7-78	Original	8-14	Original
7-78.1	Original	8-15	Original
7-79	Original	8-16	Original
7-79.1	Original	8-17	Original
7-80	Original	8-18	Original
	J	8-19	Original
or Revised		0 10	OTTGTHAT
OF REVISED			

* New or Revised

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 6)

(C)

(C)

5. Ordering Options for Switched and Special Access Service (Cont'd)

5.2 Access Order (Cont'd)

5.2.6 Minimum Period Charges

When Access Service is disconnected prior to the expiration of the minimum period, charges are applicable for the balance of the minimum period. A disconnect constitutes facilities being returned to available inventory.

The Minimum Period Charge for monthly billed services will be determined as follows:

- (A) For Switched Access Service, the charge for a month or fraction thereof is equal to the applicable recurring plus any nonrecurring charges as set forth in 6.7.3 following and/or special construction charges(s) that may be due.
- (B) For Special Access Service, the charge for a month or fraction thereof is the applicable monthly rates for the appropriate channel type plus any optional features, nonrecurring charges, as set forth in 7.5 through 7.11 following and/or special construction charge(s) that may be due.

The Minimum Period Charge for part-time Video and Program Audio Services $^{(1)}$ is the applicable daily rate for the appropriate channel type as set forth in 7.8 and 7.9 following.

5.2.7 Shared Use Facilities

Shared Use (i.e., Switched Access Services provided over analog or digital High Capacity Special Access facilities) is allowed. Shared Use facilities will be ordered and provided as Special Access Service. While Shared Use is allowed, individual services utilizing these facilities must be ordered either as Switched Access Service or Special Access Service. When placing an order for individual service(s), the customer must specify a channel assignment for each service ordered. Shared Use of Switched Access facilities (i.e., Special Access Services provided over Switched Access facilities) is not allowed.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 6)

 $^{^{(1)}}$ Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (see WC Dkt. 19-238).

⁽x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-006 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 2 and Transmittal No. 4.

(C)

(C)

6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)

6.7 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

6.7.11 Mileage Measurement (Cont'd)

(D) (Cont'd)

Such apportionment will be based on the ratio of the number of subscriber lines served by each end office in the access area to the total number of subscriber lines in the access area. The ratio thus developed is applied to the total ALA and FGA terminating usage.

Tandem Switched transport mileage for the access minutes apportioned in this manner will be calculated on an airline basis, using the V&H coordinates method, between each end office to which minutes have been apportioned and the end office switch where the ALA or FGA switching dial tone is provided.

(E) Switched Transport mileage for access minutes originating from or terminating at a remote switching system or module (RSS) or (RSM) will be calculated on an airline basis between the host end office and the RSS or RSM and the end office switch that serves as the host office and from the host office to the remote office serving the customer.

6.7.12 Shared Use

When a Switched Access Service is provided over the same Special Access High Capacity facility through a common interface, the facility will be ordered, provided, and rated only as Special Access Service as set forth in 7.2.7 following. Shared Use of Switched Access facilities (i.e., Special Access Services provided over Switched Access facilities) is not allowed.

6.7.13 Directory Assistance Information Surcharge

Directory Assistance Information Surcharge rates are assessed to a customer based on the total number of access minutes. Directory Assistance Information Surcharge rates are as set forth in 6.8.3 following. The application of these rates with respect to individual Basic Service Arrangements or Feature Groups is as set forth in 6.7.1(D) preceding.

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-006 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 2 and Transmittal No. 4.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 6)

(C)

(C)

(D)

(D)

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.2 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

7.2.6 Facility Hubs (Cont'd)

The Telephone Company will designate hubs for Video⁽¹⁾ and Program Audio⁽²⁾ Services. Full-time or part-time service may be provided between customer designated premises or between a customer designated premises and a hub and billed accordingly at the monthly rates set forth in 7.8 and 7.9 following for a Channel Termination, Channel Mileage and Optional Features and Functions, as applicable. When the service is ordered to a hub, the customer may order a full-time or part-time Video and Program Audio⁽²⁾ services as needed between that hub and additional customer designated premises. The rate elements required to provide the part-time service (i.e., Channel Termination, Channel Mileage and Optional Features and Functions, as applicable) will be billed at daily rates for the duration of the service requested.

7.2.7 Shared Use Analog and Digital High Capacity Services

Shared Use occurs when Special Access Service and Switched Access Service are provided over the same High Capacity Special Access facility through a common interface. The Special Access monthly rate for the Channel Termination, Channel Mileage, if applicable, and multiplexer will apply, regardless of whether any individual channels of the Shared Special Access facility are used for Special Access Service, Switched Access Service, or any other type of service. The practice known as "ratcheting" (to apply non-Special Access rates on a proportional basis) shall not apply in any circumstance

(1) Effective December 31, 2020, Broadcast Video (TV1) service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add, or change existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rate until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after December 31, 2021.

(2) Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (see WC Dkt. 19-238).

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-006 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 2 and Transmittal No. 4.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 6)

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 7.2 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
 - 7.2.7 Shared Use Analog and Digital High Capacity Services (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

- (1) Effective November 20, 2019, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add or change existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable monthly extension rates until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after June 30, 2024.
- (x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-006 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 2 and Transmittal No. 4.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 6)